Decision No. ROMAR

## BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of FRESNO TRACTION COMPANY

(a) For authority to abandon all of its street railway lines in the City of Fresno and in unincorporated territory in the vicinity thereof, all in Fresno County, California;
(b) For certificate of public conven-

(b) For certificate of public convenience and necessity for the exercise of a general franchise from the City of Fresno for the operation of a comprehensive motor coach system in substitution for the street railway lines

so to be abandoned;

(c) For certificate of public convenience and necessity for the transportation of passengers by motor-coach in the City of Fresno and in unincorporated territory in the vicinity thereof all in Fresno County Californi

thereof, all in Fresno County, California; (d) For authority to enter into the usual form of conditional sales contract providing for the acquisition of the necessary motor coach equipment for said service, the purchase price thereof being payable in installments over a period of years, with interest; and (e) For authority to place said general

(e) For authority to place said general franchise from the City of Fresno, together with applicant's equity in said motor coach equipment under the lien securing its bonded indebtedness.

Application No. 22255

ORIGINAL

## BY THE COMMISSION:

## ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Applicant, Fresno City Lines Inc., formerly known as Fresno Traction Company, having asked that its supplemental petition filed in the above entitled matter on March 22, 1939, be dismissed, therefore.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that said supplemental petition be, and the same is hereby, dismissed without prejudice.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this 30

June, 1939.

day of

Justis 2 Cusueev